
Rik Kowall, Supervisor

Anthony L.Noble, Clerk

Mike Roman, Treasurer

Trustees

Scott Ruggles

Liz Fessler Smith
Andrea C. Voorheis

Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES
7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan 48383- 2900, ( 248) 698- 7700, www. whitelaketwp. com

July 11, 2023

Honorable Board of Trustees
Charter Township of White Lake
7525 Highland Road
White Lake, MI 48383

Re: TENTATIVE AWARD OF CONTRACT – SUBURBAN KNOLLS WELLHOUSE DEMOLITION

Honorable Board of Trustees, 

White Lake DPS has received bids at public bid opening on July 11th for the demolition of the
Suburban Knolls Wellhouse. The bid tabulation is attached. 

The wellhouse, built in the late 60’s, was approved for demo by the Township Board at the April
2018 meeting. It was disconnected from the Township water system in 2020. Two wells were
abandoned in 2020. The DTE and gas utilities have been disconnected and removed from the site. 
An asbestos survey was completed and all known asbestos was removed from the structure in
2020.  

DPS requests the tentative approval of bid proposal from Blue Star Inc., low bidder on the
project in an amount not to exceed $29,800.00 ($26,300 + $3500 contingency). DPS requests
that the Township Supervisor be authorized to execute the agreement subject to review of
the Township attorney. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron Potter

ADMIN
http://www.whitelaketwp.com/



Rik Kowall, Supervisor

Anthony L.Noble, Clerk

Mike Roman, Treasurer

Trustees

Scott Ruggles

Liz Fessler Smith
Andrea C. Voorheis

Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES
7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan 48383- 2900, ( 248) 698- 7700, www. whitelaketwp. com

July 11, 2023

RE: Suburban Knolls Wellhouse Demolition Bid Tabulation

White Lake DPS has received bids at public bid opening on July 11th for the demolition of the Suburban

Knolls Wellhouse. The bid tabulation is as follows: 

1. Blue Star Inc.        Base Bid = $26,300.00

Itemized specifications acknowledged.          

2. TSP Environmental Base Bid = $63,972.00

Itemized specifications acknowledged. 

3. DVM Utilities Base Bid = $144,000.00

Itemized specifications acknowledged. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron Potter

Director, Department of Public Services

Charter Township of White Lake

ADMIN
http://www.whitelaketwp.com/



Rik Kowall, Supervisor

Anthony L.Noble, Clerk

Mike Roman, Treasurer

Trustees

Scott Ruggles

Liz Fessler Smith

Andrea C. Voorheis

Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES
7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan 48383- 2900, ( 248) 698-7700, www. whitelaketwp. com

June 20, 2023

RE: Suburban Knolls Wellhouse Demolition Specifications

White Lake DPS is requesting proposals for demolition and removal of the Suburban Knolls

Wellhouse and appurtenances.  

The wellhouse, built in 1967, was disconnected from the Township water system in 2020. Two

wells were abandoned in 2020. The DTE and gas utilities have been disconnected and removed

from the site. An asbestos survey was completed and all known asbestos was removed from the

structure in 2020.  

The itemized proposals shall include the following specifications: 

1. Secure all required permits: 

o White Lake Demolition Permit $550 – Meet all permit requirements

o Soil Erosion Permit ( Apply at OCWRC)- Meet all permit requirements and maintain soil

erosion controls until final completion date. 

2. Demolition and removal of building and all wellhouse equipment, piping, and appurtenances. 

3. Removal of foundations and footings. 

4. Removal of radio antenna telephone pole. 

5. Removal of abandoned well casing and piping to 12 FT below existing grade. 

6. Removal and proper disposal of approximately 130 LF of abandoned 8-inch diameter asbestos

cement water main.  

7. Removal of 1 manhole structure and water gate valve. 

8. Removal of approximately 160 LF of 12-inch corrugated plastic stormwater pipe. 

9. Haul all debris to legal land fill (includes all debris removed from site). 

10. Backfill all excavations to existing grade. Clean fill must be used if required to bring back to existing

grade. 

11. Seed and mulch all disturbed areas. 

12. Resident inspection is required on all underground work. 48-hour notification must be provided to

White Lake DPS. Work hours shall 7 am to 7 pm Monday through Friday. No work allowed on

weekends.  

13. Substantial completion shall be 60 days from Notice to Proceed. 

14. Final completion shall be 90 days from Notice to Proceed. 

15. A Performance Bond of 150% of the total proposal in cash or surety must be submitted to the

Township prior to issuance of Notice to Proceed. 

Prospective Bidders are urged to register with the issuing office, even if Bidding Documents are

obtained from other locations so that addenda, if any, can be directed to them. The site may be

accessed for viewing by appointment. Any questions regarding the project shall be submitted by

email to the issuing office.  

ADMIN
http://www.whitelaketwp.com/



Sealed proposals will be received by the Charter Township of White Lake Clerks Office, 7525

Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan 48383 until 2:00 pm on July 11, 2023 at which time, the bids

will be publicly opened and read aloud and the different items noted, for the Suburban Knolls

Wellhouse Demolition. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of

Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any.  Prospective bidders are responsible for checking

with the issuing office for any changes to the project or addenda prior to bid submittal. 

The Issuing Office is and bid opening will be held at:  

White Lake DPS; 7525 Highland Rd., Townhall Annex, White Lake, MI 48383

Tel: (248) 698- 7700 / Attn: Aaron Potter; apotter@whitelaketwp. com

The right to accept any proposal, to reject any or all proposals, and to waive defects in the

proposals is reserved by Charter Township of White Lake. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron Potter

Director, Department of Public Services

Charter Township of White Lake

ADMIN
mailto:apotter@whitelaketwp.com









Environmental®

July 11, 2023

Mr. Aaron Potter

White Lake Township
Department of Public Services

7525 HigUand Road
White Lake, MI 48383

Re: Suburban Knolls Wellhouse Demolition Specifications

Dear Mr. Potter:

TSP Environmental (TSP), a Woman-Owned Small Business headquartered in Redford,

Michigan, is pleased to provide the proposal below for the demolition of the Suburban Knolls

Wellhouse.

Operating since 2001, TSP has built a solid reputation for providing high-quality environmental
services including, but not limited to, abatement, decommissioning/demolition, environmental

site assessment, and remediation of soil and ground water. TSP is a recognized industry leader in

the industry, having performed more than a hundred such projects for Federal, State, and Local

government entities as well as large commercial clients in the private sector.

Base Scope of Work

1. Secure all required permits:

2. White Lake Demolition Permit $550 - Meet all permit requirements.

3. Soil Erosion Pemiit (Apply at OCWRC)-Meet all permit requirements and maintain soil

erosion controls until final completion date.

4. Demolition and removal of building and all wellhouse equipment, piping, and

appurtenances.

5. Removal of foundations and footings.

6. Removal of radio antenna telephone pole.

7. Removal of abandoned well casing and piping to 12 FT below existing grade.

8. Removal and proper disposal of approximately 130 LF of abandoned 8-inch diameter

asbestos cement water main.

9. Removal of 1 manhole stmcture and water gate valve.

10. Removal of approximately 160 LF of 12-inch corrugated plastic stonnwater pipe.

25000 Capitol, Redford, Ml 48239
Phone (734) 838-0426 • Fax (734) 838-0428 • www.tspenvironmenta1.com



11. Haul all debris to legal land fill (includes all debris removed from site).

12. Backfill all excavations to existing grade. Clean fill must be used if required to bring

back to existing grade.

13. Seed and mulch all disturbed areas.

14. Resident inspection is required on all underground work. 48-hour notification must be

provided to White Lake DP S. Work hours shall be 7 am to 7 pm Monday through Friday.
No work allowed on weekends.

15. Substantial completion shall be 60 days from Notice to Proceed.

16. Final completion shall be 105 days from Notice to Proceed.

17. Performance Bond of 100% of the total proposal in cash or surety must be submitted to

the Township prior to issuance of Notice to Proceed

Costs and Schedule

Description Quantity Units Unit Cost Total Cost
WelUiouse Demolition, Removal,

Site Restoration

1 LS $ 63,972.00 $ 63,972.00

If you have any questions or require clarification of any portion of this proposal, please contact

me at 734-838-0426.

Sincerely,

TSP Environmental

Knald E. Swan,7r.,

President







DVM Utilities, inc. 6045 Sims Dr. #2, Sterling Heights, Ml. 48313

July 11, 2023

ATTN; Township Clerk, White Lake Township, 7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Ml 48383

RE; Suburban Knolls Wellhouse Demolition and Removal, 603 E. Oxhill, WLT

Please consider this letter a written price quotation proposal as specified on the "Scope of Work" letter

written and provided on June 20, 2023 by the WLT DPS.

The price quotation includes everything as specified except, the following-

DVM Utilities excludes any testing, handling, removal, and proper disposal of any material possibly

y containing lead paint, cadmium, or PCB's. the township would have to arrange and pay for testing.

These substances should be tested for by the township and if materials are tested positive then this

would create a change in the "Scope of Work" for additional compensation to remove, handle and

dispose properly.

The testing company the township used for asbestos present testing has stated they can test for

cadmium and lead, they suggested a price of $2,000.00 + or -, DVM's proposal does NOT include and

testing fee money.

Total proposal amount $ l / / y/W. o^ s, 00

Sincerely,

Michael Mancini 248-249-4671


